

DATE FILED: September 30, 2021 9:39 AM
FILING ID: 2514B702FF2E2
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA35

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Teller County District Court
Honorable Scott A. Sells, Judge
Case No. 18CR330

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICK FRAZEE,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
BRITTANY L. LIMES, Assistant Solicitor
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6000

E-Mail: Brittany.Limes@coag.gov

Registration Number: 48733

*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 20CA35

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. The court did not plainly err when it individually questioned four jurors about their discussions about the case during trial.	14
A. Standard of review and preservation	14
B. Relevant law	15
C. Applicable facts.....	16
D. Argument.....	19
II. The court did not plainly err by letting the blood spatter expert testify that bloodstains in Berreth’s condo were “consistent” with Lee’s testimony.	22
A. Standard of review and preservation	22
B. Relevant law	23
C. Applicable facts.....	24
D. Argument.....	27
III. The court properly denied Frazee’s motion to suppress statements he made to a DHS caseworker in jail.	29
A. Standard of review and preservation	29
B. Relevant law	30
C. Applicable facts.....	33
D. Argument.....	38
IV. The court did not abuse its discretion by allowing evidence of Frazee’s ill-treatment of Berreth and Lee and his actions after Berreth’s disappearance.....	42
A. Standard of review and preservation	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. Relevant law	42
C. Applicable facts.....	44
D. Argument.....	49
V. The court did not abuse its discretion by admitting the jailhouse informant’s testimony.....	54
A. Standard of review and preservation	54
B. Relevant law	54
C. Applicable facts.....	55
D. Argument.....	56
VI. The court did not abuse its discretion by denying Frazee’s request for a continuance to investigate the jailhouse informant’s statements.	57
A. Standard of review and preservation	57
B. Relevant law	57
C. Applicable facts.....	58
D. Argument.....	60
VII. The prosecution did not commit misconduct.....	62
A. Standard of review and preservation	62
B. Relevant law	62
C. Argument.....	63
VIII. No cumulative error occurred.	68
A. Standard of review and preservation	68
B. Argument.....	69
IX. The prosecution presented sufficient evidence that Frazee committed robbery to support his felony murder conviction.	69
A. Standard of review and preservation	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. Relevant law	70
C. Argument.....	71
CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Bartley v. People, 817 P.2d 1029 (Colo. 1991)	30
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010)	70
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	31
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)	62, 63, 67, 68
Gibbons v. People, 2014 CO 67	20
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	15, 42
Harris v. People, 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995)	63
Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69	68
Jackson v. Conway, 763 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2014).....	39
McCoy v. People, 2019 CO 44.....	69
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	30
Moody v. People, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007)	30
Morris v. Slappy, 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	57, 58
People v. Ahuero, 2017 CO 90.....	57, 58
People v. Asberry, 172 P.3d 927 (Colo. App. 2007).....	56
People v. Baird, 66 P.3d 183 (Colo. App. 2002)	30
People v. Bartowsheski, 661 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1983).....	71
People v. Bertrand, 2014 COA 142	70
People v. Binkley, 687 P.2d 480 (Colo. App. 1984).....	64
People v. Bobian, 2019 COA 183.....	28
People v. Brown, 2014 COA 130M	52
People v. Chastain, 733 P.2d 1206 (Colo. 1987)	30
People v. Cisneros, 2014 COA 49.....	57
People v. Clark, 2015 COA 44.....	15, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Cousins, 181 P.3d 365 (Colo. App. 2007).....	54
People v. Crow, 789 P.2d 1104 (Colo. 1990).....	58
People v. Daley, 2021 COA 85.....	passim
People v. Denison, 918 P.2d 1114 (Colo. 1996).....	32, 39, 41
People v. Fichtner, 869 P.2d 539 (Colo. 1994)	22
People v. Flockhart, 2013 CO 42.....	16, 22, 69
People v. Gladney, 570 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1977).....	43, 49
People v. Greenlee, 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009).....	55
People v. Harmon, 284 P.3d 124 (Colo. App. 2011)	16
People v. Herdman, 2012 COA 89.....	69
People v. Herron, 251 P.3d 1190 (Colo. App. 2010).....	53, 57
People v. Hoover, 165 P.3d 784 (Colo. App. 2006).....	15
People v. J.D., 989 P.2d 762 (Colo. 1999).....	32, 41
People v. Jensen, 55 P.3d 135 (Colo. App. 2001)	43, 49
People v. Keo, 253 Cal. Rptr. 3d 57 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	39
People v. Lopez, 946 P.2d 478 (Colo. App. 1997)	31
People v. Lovato, 2014 COA 113	62, 64
People v. Madson, 689 P.2d 18 (Colo. 1981)	43, 49
People v. Marsh, 396 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2011).....	61
People v. Matheny, 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	31
People v. Medina, 51 P.3d 1006 (Colo. App. 2001)	56
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	23
People v. Mollaun, 194 P.3d 411 (Colo. App. 2008).....	20
People v. Nardine, 2016 COA 85.....	62, 63
People v. Oliver, 2020 COA 150.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Parsons, 15 P.3d 799 (Colo. App. 2000).....	32, 33, 41
People v. Pollard, 2013 COA 31M.....	23
People v. Preciado-Flores, 66 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2002)	15, 22
People v. Racheli, 878 P.2d 46 (Colo. App. 1994)	65
People v. Rath, 44 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2002)	51, 52
People v. Rhea, 2014 COA 60.....	62
People v. Robledo, 832 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1992)	31
People v. Snyder, 874 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1994).....	44
People v. Spoto, 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1990)	42, 43
People v. Stock, 2017 CO 80.....	30
People v. Theus-Roberts, 2015 COA 32	65
People v. Valdez, 2014 COA 125	28
People v. West, 2019 COA 131	24, 27, 29
People v. Whitman, 205 P.3d 371 (Colo. App. 2007)	68
People v. Wilson, 2014 COA 114.....	15
People v. Woertman, 786 P.2d 443 (Colo. App. 1989)	50
Scott v. People, 2017 CO 16	23, 28
United States v. Abrams, 137 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
United States v. Nguyen, 526 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2008)	58
United States v. Peterson, 385 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
Venalonzo v. People, 2017 CO 9.....	23

STATUTES

§18-3-102(1)(b), C.R.S. (2020)	70, 72
§18-4-301(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
RULES	
CRE 401	54
CRE 402	54
CRE 403	43, 44, 54, 55
CRE 404(b)	passim
CRE 608(a)	23
